SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review Analysis

Residential Demolition/New Construction

HEARING DATE: SEPTEMBER 4, 2014

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:

Date: August 28, 2014 415.558.6378
Case No.: 2014.0108D / 2013.0520D Fax
Project Address: 910 CAROLINA STREET 415.558.6409
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential House, Two-Family) '

40-X Height and Bulk District :::?;ﬁ:g%un:
Block/Lot: 4160/003 415.558.6377
Project Sponsor: ~ John Kevlin

Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

Staff Contact: Erika S. Jackson — (415) 558-6363
erika.jackson@sfgov.org
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve demolition and new construction as
proposed.
DEMOLITION APPLICATION NEW BUILDING APPLICATION
Demolition Case 2013.0312D New Building Case 2014.0108D
Number Number
Recommendation Do Not Take DR Recommendation Do Not Take DR
Demolition Application | 15 43 13 081 New Building 2013.03.12.2050
Number Application Number
Nu.mber Of Existing Number Of New Units 1
Units
Existing Parking New Parking 2
Number Of Existing Number Of New 4
Bedrooms Bedrooms
Existing Building Area +541 Sq. Ft. New Building Area +4,804 Sq. Ft.
Public DR Also Filed? No Public DR Also Filed? No
Date Time & Material
311 Expiration Date August 31, 2014 ate “ime & Vaenals - nya
Fees Paid
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project is to demolish an existing 541 gross sq. ft., one-story single-family dwelling and construct a
new 4,804 gross sq. ft., three-story over basement single-family dwelling.

www.sfplanning.org
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Discretionary Review Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
August 28, 2014 910 Carolina Street

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The property at 910 Carolina Street is located on the east side of the subject block between 22" and 23+
Streets in the Potrero Hill neighborhood. The Property has 25 feet of frontage along Carolina Street with
a lot depth of 100 feet. The relatively flat lot is improved with a one-story detached dwelling that is
approximately 541 gross square feet, constructed circa 1907. The building does not embody any particular
architectural style, and is not a historic resource. The Property is within an RH-2 (Residential, House,
Two-Family) Zoning District with a 40-X Height and Bulk designation. City records indicate that the
structure was originally constructed as a one-story single-family dwelling circa 1907-1909, per Spring
Valley Water Records.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES & NEIGHBORHOOD

The Subject Property is located in the Potrero Hill neighborhood, which is generally considered to be
bordered by 16t Street to the north, Cesar Chavez Street to the south, US 101 to the west, and 1-280 to the
east. The Property is located on a residential block that is predominantly defined by single-family
dwellings constructed between the 1900’s and 2000’s in a mix of architectural styles. Building heights are
generally one to three stories, with most buildings having ground floor garage entrances. The adjacent
property to the north is improved with a two-story, three-family dwelling that was constructed circa
1963, while the adjacent property to the south contains a one-story, single-family dwelling constructed
circa 1900.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

REQUIRED
TYPE S REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE ACTUAL PERIOD
Posted Notice 10 days August 31, 2014 August 31, 2014 10 days
Mailed Notice 10 days August 31, 2014 August 29, 2014 12 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
Adjacent neighbor(s) 1 1
Other neighbors on the
block or directly across 0 0 0
the street
Neighborhood groups 0 0 0
REPLACEMENT STRUCTURE

The replacement structure will provide one dwelling unit with a two-car garage, and would rise to
approximately 29’-9” in height. The basement will contain a bedroom, storage area, laundry, and a
bathroom. The ground floor will contain the two-car garage in the front and a family room and bathroom
at the rear. The second floor will contain a living room, kitchen, family room and a half bathroom. The
third floor will contain three bedrooms and two bathrooms. There is also a roof deck proposed with
access via a small stair penthouse.
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Discretionary Review Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
August 28, 2014 910 Carolina Street

The Project proposes a rear yard of approximately 33’-4” with a 8-4” two-story pop-out obstruction,
resulting in a total of 25 feet of unobstructed rear yard space. The overall scale, design, and materials of
the proposed replacement structure are compatible with the block-face and are complementary with the
residential neighborhood character. The materials for the front facade are contemporary in style, with
smooth stucco, fiber cement panels, and a painted aluminum garage door.

PUBLIC COMMENT

The Project has completed the Mandatory DR notification. The Project will complete the Section 311
notification on August 31, 2014. No separate Discretionary Review has been filed. To date, staff has
received one email from the adjacent neighbor at 906 Carolina Street who has concerns regarding the
mass of the building at the rear. The Pre-Application Meeting was conducted on March 11, 2013 and was
attended by 17 neighbors. The original building design was for a four-story over basement single-family
dwelling. Due to neighbor and Residential Design Team comments, the fourth story was eliminated.

GENERAL PLAN COMPLIANCE

The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

HOUSING ELEMENT
Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE
CITY’S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Policy 1.1:
Plan for the full range of housing needs in the City and County of San Francisco, especially affordable
housing.

While the Project does not propose an affordable unit, it will replace a substandard 541 sq. ft. single-family
dwelling that is located on an underutilized lot with a family-sized dwelling that will have four bedrooms.

OBJECTIVE 11:
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO
NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1:
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty,
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.

Policy 11.2:

Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals.

Policy 11.3:
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Discretionary Review Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
August 28, 2014 910 Carolina Street

Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing residential
neighborhood character.

The Project has been designed to be contemporary in style and utilize innovative materials that will respect the
existing neighborhood character. The siting of the building on the lot complies with the Planning Code, and its
massing, proportions, and scale is consistent with the adopted Residential Design Guidelines. The finish
materials will emphasize and promote the beauty of the neighborhood, and the three-story over basement, single-
family dwelling is harmonious with other residential buildings in the neighborhood.

SECTION 101.1 PRIORITY POLICIES
Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority policies and requires review of permits for
consistency, on balance, with these policies. The Project complies with these policies as follows:

1. Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for
resident employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced.

The Project will not remove any neighborhood-serving uses as it is a dwelling unit within a residential zoned
district.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve
the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project’s proposed scale, massing, proportions and materials are consistent with the surrounding
residential neighborhood and therefore, the Project will conserve and protect the existing neighborhood
character.

3. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.

The existing 541 sq. ft. dwelling has been vacant for several years, is located on an underutilized lot, and can be
improved with a larger family-sized, single-family dwelling.

4. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood
parking.

The Project will include a two-car garage, will not enlarge the width of the existing curb cut, and will not
impede MUNI transit or overburden the streets or neighborhood parking.

5. A diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident
employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project will not affect industrial and service sectors because it is located in a residential zoning district.

6. The City achieves the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an
earthquake.

SAN FRANCISCO 4
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Discretionary Review Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
August 28, 2014 910 Carolina Street

The Project will be constructed in accordance with the current Building Code to adequately address seismic
safety issues and protect against injury and loss of life in an earthquake.

7. Landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Subject Property was determined on November 13, 2013 not to be an eligible historical resource or
landmark building.

8. Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

The Project will be constructed within the 40° height limit that will not require a shadow study pursuant to
Planning Code Section 295, and is not located near any parks or open space.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Department issued a Categorical Exemption, Classes 1 and 3, on November 20, 2013 that determined
the proposed Project is exempt from environmental review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Sections
15301(1)(1) and 15303(b) — Demolition and Construction of Small Structures.

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW

The Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed the project on May 8, 2013 after receipt of the Building
Permit applications and found the proposed project to be consistent with the site and neighborhood in
terms of scale and character with the elimination of the proposed top floor. The original building design
was for a four-story over basement single-family dwelling. Although the proposed height of the four-
story over basement structure was within the 40 foot height limit, the RDT recommended the removal of
the proposed top floor. Additionally, the RDT determined that the building scale at the rear is
appropriate as proposed. The Project Sponsor complied with RDT’s recommendation and removed the
top floor, resulting in the current design - a three-story over basement single-family dwelling.

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would be referred to the
Commission, as this project involves new construction on a vacant lot.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department recommends that the demolition of the existing single-family dwelling and construction
of a new single-family dwelling be approved as proposed. The Project is consistent with the Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan and complies with the Residential Design Guidelines and Planning Code.
The Project meets the criteria set forth in Section 101.1 of the Planning Code in that:

* The Project will create a family-sized dwelling unit with four bedrooms.

* No tenants will be displaced as a result of this Project. The building has been vacant for several
years.

= Given the scale of the Project, there will be no significant impact on the existing capacity of the
local street system or MUNI.

= The RH-2 Zoning District allows a maximum of two dwelling units on this lot. The Project is
therefore an appropriate in-fill development.

= The existing building is not an historical resource or landmark.
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Discretionary Review Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
August 28, 2014 910 Carolina Street

= The Project will create a new single-family dwelling that is more compatible with the
surrounding development pattern and neighborhood character.

RECOMMENDATION:

Case No. 2013.0520D - Do not take DR and approve the demolition.
Case No. 2014.0108D - Do not take DR and approve the new construction.

DEMOLITION CRITERIA - ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

Existing Value and Soundness
1.  Whether the Project Sponsor has demonstrated that the value of the existing land and structure of
a single-family dwelling is not affordable or financially accessible housing (above the 80%
average price of single-family homes in San Francisco, as determined by a credible appraisal
within six months);

Project Does Not Meet Criteria

The Project Sponsor does not claim that the property is valued at or above 80% of the median single-family
home prices in San Francisco. As such, the property is considered relatively affordable and financially
accessible housing for the purposes of this report and Planning Code Section 317.

2. Whether the housing has been found to be unsound at the 50% threshold (applicable to one- and
two-family dwellings);

Project Does Not Meet Criteria
The Project Sponsor does not claim that the property is unsound. As such, the dwelling is considered
habitable for the purposes of this report and Planning Code Section 317.

DEMOLITION CRITERIA

Existing Building
3.  Whether the property is free of a history of serious, continuing code violations;

Project Meets Criteria
A review of the databases for the Department of Building Inspection and the Planning Department
identified one violation against the property regarding excessive debris, which was abated in 2007.

4. Whether the housing has been maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition;

Project Meets Criteria
A violation was issued on August 15, 2007 for excessive debris on the property, but was abated and closed
on September 26, 2007.

5. Whether the property is a "historical resource" under CEQA;

Project Meets Criteria
Although the structure is more than 50-years old, a review of the Historic Resource Evaluation resulted in
a determination that it is not an historic resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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Discretionary Review Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
August 28, 2014 910 Carolina Street

If the property is a historical resource, whether the removal of the resource will have a substantial
adverse impact under CEQA;

Criteria Not Applicable to Project
The property is not a historical resource.

Rental Protection

7.

Whether the Project converts rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy;

Criteria Not Applicable to Project
The existing unit is currently vacant and thus not rental housing.

Whether the Project removes rental units subject to the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration
Ordinance;

Project Meets Criteria
According to the Project Sponsor, the building is not subject to rent control because it is a single-family
dwelling that is currently vacant.

Priority Policies

9.

10.

11.

Whether the Project conserves existing housing to preserve cultural and economic neighborhood
diversity;

Project Does Not Meet Criteria

The Project does not meet this criterion because the existing dwelling will be demolished. Nonetheless, the
Project will result in a family-sized dwelling and thus preserves the quantity of housing. A family-sized
four bedroom dwelling will replace a substandard single-family dwelling that contains only one bedroom.
The replacement of this single-family dwelling will preserve the cultural and economic diversity within the
neighborhood.

Whether the Project conserves neighborhood character to preserve neighborhood cultural and
economic diversity;

Project Meets Criteria

The Project will conserve the neighborhood character by constructing a replacement building that is
compatible with regard to materials, massing, glazing pattern, and roofline with the dwellings in the
surrounding neighborhood. By creating a compatible new dwelling suitable for a family in a neighborhood
defined by one- and two- family dwellings, the neighborhood’s cultural and economic diversity will be
preserved.

Whether the Project protects the relative affordability of existing housing;

Project Does Not Meet Criteria

There is no appraisal to confirm that the existing dwelling proposed for demolition is above the 80%
average price of a single-family home, and is thus considered “relatively affordable and financially
accessible” housing, and defined as an “affordable dwelling-unit” by the Mayor’s Office of Housing.
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Discretionary Review Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
August 28, 2014 910 Carolina Street

However, the land value of the Subject Property compared with the value of other properties in this
neighborhood would likely confirm the existing property is above the 80% average price of a single-family
home, and is thus unaffordable.

12. Whether the Project increases the number of permanently affordable units as governed by Section
415;

Project Does Not Meet Criteria
The Project does not include any permanently affordable units, as the construction of one unit does not

trigger Section 415 review.

Replacement Structure
13. Whether the Project located in-fill housing on appropriate sites in established neighborhoods;

Project Meets Criteria

The Project replaces one single-family for another in a neighborhood characterized by one- and two-family
dwellings.

14. Whether the Project creates quality, new family housing;
Project Meets Criteria
The Project will create a family-sized unit with four bedrooms, and the floor plans reflect such new quality,
family housing.
15. Whether the Project creates new supportive housing;
Project Does Not Meet Criteria
The Project is not specifically designed to accommodate any particular Special Population Group as defined

in the Housing Element.

16. Whether the Project promotes construction of well-designed housing to enhance existing
neighborhood character;

Project Meets Criteria
The Project is in scale with the surrounding neighborhood and constructed of high-quality materials.

17. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site dwelling units;

Project Does Not Meet Criteria
The Project does not increase the number of dwelling units on the site.

18. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site bedrooms.

Project Meets Criteria
The Project increases the number of bedrooms on the site from two to four.
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Discretionary Review Analysis
August 28, 2014

Design Review Checklist

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER (PAGES 7-10)

QUESTION

The visual character is: (check one)
Defined

Mixed X

CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D

910 Carolina Street

Comments: The Subject Property is located in the Potrero Hill neighborhood, which is generally
considered to be bordered by 16t Street to the north, Cesar Chavez Street to the south, US 101 to the west,
and [-280 to the east. The Property is located on a residential block that is predominantly defined by

single-family dwellings constructed between the 1900’s and 2000’s in a mix of architectural styles.

Building heights are generally one to three stories, with most buildings having ground floor garage

entrances. The adjacent property to the north is improved with a two-story, three-family dwelling that

was constructed circa 1963, while the adjacent property to the south contains a one-story, single-family

dwelling constructed circa 1900.

SITE DESIGN (PAGES 11 - 21)

QUESTION

YES

NO

N/A

Topography (page 11)

Does the building respect the topography of the site and the surrounding area?

Is the building placed on its site so it responds to its position on the block and to
the placement of surrounding buildings?

Front Setback (pages 12 - 15)

Does the front setback provide a pedestrian scale and enhance the street?

In areas with varied front setbacks, is the building designed to act as transition
between adjacent buildings and to unify the overall streetscape?

Does the building provide landscaping in the front setback?

Side Spacing (page 15)

Does the building respect the existing pattern of side spacing?

Rear Yard (pages 16 - 17)

Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on light to adjacent properties?

Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on privacy to adjacent properties?

Views (page 18)

Does the project protect major public views from public spaces?

Special Building Locations (pages 19 - 21)

Is greater visual emphasis provided for corner buildings?

Is the building facade designed to enhance and complement adjacent public
spaces?

Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on light to adjacent cottages?

SAN FRANCISCO
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Discretionary Review Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
August 28, 2014 910 Carolina Street

Comments: The new building respects the topography and is compatible with other buildings on the
street. The new building’s depth is the average of the adjacent dwellings and is compatible with the
existing building scale at the mid-block open space. The roof deck is located entirely within the buildable
area of the property and does not directly face any adjacent windows. The overall scale of the proposed
replacement structure is consistent with the block face and is complementary to the neighborhood
character.

BUILDING SCALE AND FORM (PAGES 23 - 30)

QUESTION YES | NO | N/A
Building Scale (pages 23 - 27)
Is the building’s height and depth compatible with the existing building scale at X
the street?
Is the building’s height and depth compatible with the existing building scale at X
the mid-block open space?
Building Form (pages 28 - 30)
Is the building’s form compatible with that of surrounding buildings? X
Is the building’s facade width compatible with those found on surrounding X
buildings?
Are the building’s proportions compatible with those found on surrounding X
buildings?
Is the building’s roofline compatible with those found on surrounding buildings? X

Comments: The replacement building is compatible with the established building scale at the street. The
neighborhood building scale at the street is mixed with taller three-story buildings and shorter single-
story buildings. The height and depth of the building are compatible with the existing mid-block open
space. The building’s form, facade width, proportions, and roofline are compatible with the mixed
neighborhood context.

ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (PAGES 31 - 41)

QUESTION YES | NO | N/A
Building Entrances (pages 31 - 33)
Does the building entrance enhance the connection between the public realm of X
the street and sidewalk and the private realm of the building?
Does the location of the building entrance respect the existing pattern of building X
entrances?
Is the building’s front porch compatible with existing porches of surrounding X
buildings?
Are utility panels located so they are not visible on the front building wall or on X
the sidewalk?
Bay Windows (page 34)
Are the length, height and type of bay windows compatible with those found on X
surrounding buildings?
Garages (pages 34 - 37)
Is the garage structure detailed to create a visually interesting street frontage? X
SAN FRANCISGO 10

PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Discretionary Review Analysis
August 28, 2014

CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D

910 Carolina Street

Are the design and placement of the garage entrance and door compatible with

building elements?

the building and the surrounding area? X
Is the width of the garage entrance minimized? X
Is the placement of the curb cut coordinated to maximize on-street parking? X
Rooftop Architectural Features (pages 38 - 41)

Is the stair penthouse designed to minimize its visibility from the street? X
Are the parapets compatible with the overall building proportions and other X

Are the dormers compatible with the architectural character of surrounding
buildings?

Are the windscreens designed to minimize impacts on the building’s design and

on light to adjacent buildings?

Comments: The location of the entrance is consistent with the predominant pattern of elevated entrances

found on the west side of Carolina Street. The length and type of windows along the primary fagade is

compatible with the mixed character found throughout the neighborhood. The garage door is limited to a

width of 10’. The rooftop parapets are standard in size and compatible with the parapets found on other

flat-roofed buildings in the neighborhood.

BUILDING DETAILS (PAGES 43 - 48)

QUESTION YES | NO | N/A
Architectural Details (pages 43 - 44)
Are the placement and scale of architectural details compatible with the building X
and the surrounding area?
Windows (pages 44 - 46)
Do the windows contribute to the architectural character of the building and the X
neighborhood?
Are the proportion and size of the windows related to that of existing buildings in X
the neighborhood?
Are the window features designed to be compatible with the building’s X
architectural character, as well as other buildings in the neighborhood?
Are the window materials compatible with those found on surrounding buildings, X
especially on facades visible from the street?
Exterior Materials (pages 47 - 48)
Are the type, finish and quality of the building’s materials compatible with those X
used in the surrounding area?
Are the building’s exposed walls covered and finished with quality materials that X
are compatible with the front facade and adjacent buildings?
Are the building’s materials properly detailed and appropriately applied? X

Comments: The placement and scale of the architectural details are compatible with the residential

character of this neighborhood. The proposed windows are contemporary but residential in character,

and are compatible with the window patterns found on neighboring buildings. The materials for the front

SAN FRANCISCO
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Discretionary Review Analysis
August 28, 2014

CASE NO. 2013.0520D/2014.0108D

910 Carolina Street

facade are contemporary in style, with smooth stucco, fiber cement panels, and a painted aluminum

garage door; however, they are compatible with the existing buildings in the neighborhood.

SPECIAL GUIDELINES FOR ALTERATIONS TO BUILDINGS OF POTENTIAL HISTORIC OR

ARCHITECTURAL MERIT (PAGES 49 - 54)

QUESTION YES | NO | N/A
Is the building subject to these Special Guidelines for Alterations to Buildings of X
Potential Historic or Architectural Merit?

Are the character-defining features of the historic building maintained? X
Are the character-defining building form and materials of the historic building X
maintained?

Are the character-defining building components of the historic building X
maintained?

Are the character-defining windows of the historic building maintained? X
Are the character-defining garages of the historic building maintained? X

Comments: The Project is not an alteration, and the dwelling that will be demolished has been

determined not to be an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Attachments:

Design Review Checklist for replacement building
Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs

Site Photo

Section 311 Notice

Residential Demolition Application

Prop M findings

Environmental Evaluation / Historic Resources Determination
Public Correspondence

Project Sponsor Submittal

Color Rendering

Reduced Plans

* All page numbers refer to the Residential Design Guidelines
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

12




RH-3;

Parcel Map

22 ND

- =y

z5

;0

SO0

S

SRH-3

: 65" i

RH-2

SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

®

SUBJECT PROPERTY

\ ~ y
o 200100860 6+ i
9 415 |8 .
o 1997 pasn FF L N
| w i 0
™ 62 o
5
Wy
Ly bi ub?t
" % 72 /78 m
£ F i N
L] 7 L
™ 5 o
" 37T "
= 58  2om7e ol
o ¥ )
) 57 ]
u: e n
™ ‘56 3|

RH-2

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
910 Carolina Street

Block 4160 / Lot 003



Sanborn Map*

Ermm -

g J‘:’_,-
=

e

o N7 s

[

. R e

Sat

FFE Ao

MuwicioaL WaTeR {o
POTRERD HEMGHTS RESERVON

&
B O S
-
m a

sl

G

Py

CWAM.H ¥ Gidag. i AN
AR e bt o

FiE
]

il

L E T

AE Memey

FAE Fowa
Al d e
——

FEE s PAOSIB AGIAE W33 _YEREE

JOES

a
L

SAN FRANCISCO

SUBJECT PROPERTY

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

$
g
3

X

| 4-aFrs, 5
- .
d since 1998, and this map .md ely reflect existy
t@ p ﬁgﬂ dbbulc’l y .

Discretionary Review Hearing

6 Case Number 2013.0520D/2014.0108D
910 Carolina Street
Block 4160 / Lot 003



Zoning Map
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Aerial Photo
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Site Photo
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311/312)

On March 12, 2013, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2013.03.12.2050 (New) and
Building Permit Application No. 2013.03.13.2081 (Demo) with the City and County of San Francisco.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Project Address: 910 Carolina Street Applicant: John Kelvin

Cross Street(s): Btw 22" and 23" Streets Address: 1 Bush Street, Suite 600
Block/Lot No.: 4160/003 City, State: San Francisco, CA 94104
Zoning District(s): RH-2/ 40-X Telephone: (415) 567-9000

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to
take any action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved
by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may
be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in
other public documents.

PROJECT SCOPE

[ Demolition New Construction O Alteration
O Change of Use O Facgade Alteration(s) O Front Addition

[0 Rear Addition O Side Addition OO0 Vertical Addition
PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING PROPOSED

Building Use Residential No Change
Front Setback 19 feet 6 inches 15 feet
Side Setbacks 3 feet (left) / 2 feet 6 inches (right) None
Building Depth 40 feet 6 inches 60 feet
Rear Yard 40 feet 25 feet
Building Height 15 feet 30 feet
Number of Stories 1 3

Number of Dwelling Units 1 No Change

Number of Parking Spaces 1 2

The proposal is to demolish the existing single-family dwelling and construct a new single-family dwelling. The proposed project
requires the approval of a Mandatory Discretionary Review application. See attached plans.

The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval at a
discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to Section
31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff:

Planner: Erika S. Jackson
Telephone: (415) 558-6363 Notice Date:
E-mail: erika jackson@sfgov.org Expiration Date:

S 3 [ 3 B (415) 575-9010

Para informacién en Espanol llamar al: (415) 575-9010



GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information. If you have
questions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to discuss
the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If you have
general questions about the Planning Department’s review process, please contact the Planning Information Center at
1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday. If you have specific questions
about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this notice.

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on you.
2.  Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at
www.communityboards.org for a facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community

Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.
3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential problems
without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances
exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the
project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects which generally
conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises
its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants
Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, you must file a Discretionary Review application prior to the
Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice. Discretionary Review applications are available at the Planning
Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or online at www .sfplanning.org). You must submit the
application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all
required materials and a check payable to the Planning Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review,
please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple
building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be
submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you.
Incomplete applications will not be accepted. ‘

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will
approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building
Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For
further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415)
575-6880.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).If, as part of
this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption
Map, on-line, at www sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be
made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the
Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission,
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision.



Application Tor
Dwelling Unit Removal
= £ 2 g %

APPLICATION FOR

Dwelling Unit Removal N
Merger, Conversion, or Demolition

1. Owner/Applicant Information

PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:

Leon Kemel
PROPERTY OWNER'S ADDRESS: TELEPHONE:
_ , ( ) 510-836-1300
1616 Franklin St., Suite 201 e .

Oakland, CA94612
kemel92@sbcglobal.net

APPLICANT'S NAME:

Reza Khoshnevisan, SIA CONSULTING CORP

Same as Above D

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: TELEPHONE:
1256 Howard Street ( ) 7415-922-0200 EXT 108
San Francisco, Ca. 94103 EMAIL:

CONTACT FOR PROJECT INFOAMATION:

Same as Above g

ADDRESS: TELEPHONE:

( )

EMAIL:

COMMUNITY LIAISON FOR PROJECT (PLEASE REPORT CHANGES TO THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR):

Same as Above D

ADDRESS: TELEPHONE:
EMAIL:

2. Location and Classification

STREET ADDRESS OF PROJECT: 2P CODE:
910 CAROLINA ST ) 94107

CROSS STREETS:

22ND & 23RD ST

ASSESSORS BLOCK/LOT: LOT DIMENSIONS: | LOT AREA (SQFT): | ZONING DISTRICT. HEIGHT/BULK DISTRICT:
4160 / 003 25'100' 2,500 £ S.F. RH-2 40-X




PROJECT INFORMATION EXISTING PROPOSED NET CHANGE

1 | Total number of units 1 1 0

2 | Total number of parking spaces o 2 2

3 | Total gross habitable square footage 541 £5SF. 4,844 +SF, 4,303+ SHF.
4 | Total number of bedrooms 1 3 2

5 | Date of property purchase 2013

6 | Total number of rental units 1 0 0

7 | Number of bedrooms rented 1 0 0

8 Number of units subject to rent control 0] 0 0

9 | Number of bedrooms subject to rent control | 0 0 0

10 | Number of units currently vacant 1 0 0

11 Was the building subject to the Ellis Act 0 0 0

within the last decade?
12 | Number of owner-occcupied units 0 0 0

Applicant’s Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.

b: The information pr

Signature:

4

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Aidin Massoudi

Owner /@orlzed Agent (circle oneD

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.08.07.2012

Date:

nted is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
c: The other informafigh or applications may be required.

Nt/ e

17—




- ‘Application TOF;
Dwelling Unit Removal

| CASENUMBES;
i Fog i e o '31

Loss of Dwelling Units Through Demolition
(FORM A - COMPLETE IF APPLICABLE)

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317(d), the demolition of residential dwellings not otherwise subject to a
Conditional Use Authorization shall be either subject to a Mandatory Discretionary Review hearing or will qualify
for administrative approval. Administrative approval only applies to (1) single-family dwellings in RFH-1 Districts
proposed for Demolition that are not affordable or financially accessible housing (valued by a credible appraisal
within the past six months to be greater than 80% of combined land and structure value’of single-family homes in
San Francisco); or (2) residential buildings of two units or fewer that are found to be unsound housing. Please see
website under Publications for Loss of Dwelling Units Numerical Values.

The Planning Commission will consider the following criteria in the review of applications to demolish Residential
Buildings. Please fill out answers to the criteria below:

| Existing Value and Soundness

1. Whether the Project Sponsor has demonstrated that the value of the existing land and structure of a single-
family dwelling is not affordable or financially accessible housing (above the B0% average price of single-
family homes in San Francisco, as determined by a credible appraisal within six months);

The existing shed under utilizes the lot with an approx. 80" set back,
and thus does not provide family size housing. Moreover, the existing shed
stands in a dilapidated state and is currently uninhabitable.

2. Whether the housing has been found to be unsound at the 50% threshold (applicable to one- and two-family
dwellings).
The housing has not been found to be unsound at the 50% threshold.

3. Whether the property is free of a history of serious, continuing code violations;

The property is free of a history of serious, continuing
code violations.




10

i

S i

Existing Building (continued)

4. Whether the housing has been maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition;
The existing shed does not provide family size housing and remains in a dilapidated state and is currently
uninhabitable.

5. Whether the property is a historical resource under CEQA;

The property is not a historical resource under CEQA.

6. If the property is a historical resource, whether the removal of the resource will have a substantial adverse
impact under CEQA,;

n/a

Rental Protection

7. Whether the Project converts rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy;

The project is not converting rental housing.

8. Whether the Project removes rental units subject to the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance;

The project is not removing rental units.

SAN FRANCISCQ PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.08.07.2012



' Priority Policies

9. Whether the Project conserves existing housing to preserve cultural and economic neighborhood diversity;

The proposed demolition project preserves cultural and economic neighborhood diversity by conserving the
surrounding housing.

10. Whether the Project conserves neighborhood character to preserve neighborhood cultural and economic
diversity;
The proposed demolition conserves neighborhood character by

replacing an under utilized space, and unusable dilapidated shed with a new and much needed family size
housing. The proposed project will maintain the integrity. of the neighborhood's
cultural and economic diversity.

11. Whether the Project protects the relative affordability of existing housing;

The proposed single family dwelling protects the relative affordability of existing housing.

12. Whether the Project increases the number of permanently affordable units as governed by Section 415;

The project increases the number of permanently affordable units by constructing a new single family dwelling

Replacement Structure

13. Whether the Project located in-fill housing on appropriate sites in established neighborhoods;

The proposed project does not interfere with the construction or existence of in-fill housing.




Replacement Structure

14. Whether the Project creates quality, new family housing;

The proposed project will create a quality, new single family
dwelling to replace an under utilized space, and and unusable dilapidated shed with new a family size housing

15. Whether the Project creates new supportive housing;
The proposed project will not create new supportive housing.

16. Whether the Project promotes construction of well-designed housing to enhance existing neighborhood
character;
The proposed project will construct a well-designed dwelling that enhances existing neighborhood character
and shall adhere to the guidelines of the San Francisco Planning Department.

17. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site dwelling units;

The project increases the number of on-site dwelling units by constructing a single family unit.

18. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site bedrooms.
The project increases the number of on-site bedrooms by constructing a single family dwelling with multiple
bedrooms.

1 2 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.08 07 2012



Apphcation Of

Dwelling Unit Removal

i CASENUMBER: | 7 o 4

Priority General Plan Policies — Planning Code Section 1011
(APPLICABLE TO ALL PROJECTS SUBJECT TO THIS APPLICATION)

Proposition M was adopted by the voters on November 4, 1986. It requires that the City shall find that proposed
alterations and demolitions are consistent with eight priority policies set forth in Section 101.1 of the Planning Code.
These eight policies are listed below. Please state how the Project is consistent or inconsistent with each policy. Each
statement should refer to specific circumstances or conditions applicable to the property. Each policy must have a
response. If a given policy does not apply to your project, explain why it is not applicable.

Please respond to each policy; if it's niot applicable explain why:

1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preséerved and enhanced and future opportunities for
resident employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced;

The proposed project is consistent with Sec. 101.1(b)(1), because it will not displace any retail business in the
neighborhood commercial district.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the
cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods;

The proposed project will conserve and protect existing housing and neighborhood character, thus preserving

the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced;

The proposed project will construct a new affordable single family dwelling, thus increasing the City's supply of
affordable housing.

4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood parking;

The proposed project site is within walking distance of a Muni transit line and includes multiple parking
spaces and is therefore consistent with Sec. 101.1(b)(4) of the city planning code.

an



Please respond to each policy; if it's not applicable explavin why:

5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident employment
and ownership in these sectors be enhanced,

Sec. 101.1(b)(5) is not applicable because the proposed project will not displace or remove any industrial and

service sectors due to commercial office development.

6. Thatthe City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an
earthquake; :

The proposed project will meet all present building and fire code requirements. Therefore the project is
consistent with section 101.1(b)(6) of the city planning code.

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved; and

Section 101.1(b)(7) is not applicable because no landmark or historic building will be affected by this project.

8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

No sunlight access to open space or parks will be affected; no public view vista will be blocked. Therefore the
proposed project is consistent with section 101.1.(b)(8) of the city planning code.

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.08.07 2012



“SAN FRANCGISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Certificate of Determination

- . . 1650 Mission St.
Exemption from Environmental Review Suite 400
: San Francisca,
CA 94103-2479
Case No.: 2013.0520E
: 1 : Reception:
Pro;c_zct Title: 910 Carol.ma Street ' o 415 5586378
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential - House, Two Family) Use District
40-X Height and Bulk District Fax:
BlockiLot: 4160/003 | 415.558.6409
Lot Size: 2,495 square feet Planning
Project :  Reza Khoshnevisan - SIA Consulting C ti Information:
roject Sponsor eza Khoshnevisan onsulting Corporation 415,558,637
(415) 922-0203
Staff Contact: Christopher Espiritu — (415) 575-9022

christopher.espiritu@sfgov.org

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed project would include the demolition of an existing 750-square foot (sq. ft) single family
residence, constructed in 1907. Also, the project would include the construction of a new four-story, 4,848
sq-. ft building at approximately 40 feet in height. The project site is located on the block bounded by 22
Street to the north, 23 Street to the south, Carolina Street to the east, and De Haro Street to the west, in
the Potrero Hill Neighborhood. The proposed project features a two-car garage at approximately 706 sq.
ft on the ground floor and two dwelling units at a combined 4,142 sq. ft in size. The project involves
minor grading and excavation to a depth of less than 8 feet to level the existing grade and accommodate a
crawlspace/storage located at the rear of the proposed building. The proposed project is not located

within a Historic District nor located adjacent to historically rated properties.

EXEMPT STATUS:

Categorical Exemption, Classes 1 and 3 [California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Sections
15301(1)(1) and 15303(b)]

REMARKS:

See next page.

DETERMINATION:

atthe above determination has been made pursuant to State and local requirements.

Noveudoey 20 20 /3

7
Sarah Jones Date
Environmental Review Officer
cc: Reza Khoshnevisan, Project Sponsor Supervisor Malia Cohen, District 10

Rich Sucre, Preservation Planner Virna Byrd, M.D.F.

Historic Preservation Distribution List



Ekemption from Environmental Review ' Case No. 2013.0520E
910 Carolina Street

APPROVALS:

The proposed project is subject to notification under Section 311 of the Planning Code. If Discretionary
Review before the Planning Commission is.requested,' then the Discretionary Review hearing is the
Approval Action for the project. If no Discretionary Review is requested, then the issuance of a building

permit by the Department of Building Inspection is the Approval Action.

REMARKS:

Naturally Occurring Asbestos. Based on mapping conducted by the U.S. Geological Survey, the project
site may be underlain by serpentine rock.! The proposed project would involve excavation and
construction that could potentially release serpentinite into the atmosphere. Serpentinite commonly
contains naturally occurring chrysotile asbestos (NOA) or tremolite-actinolite, a fibrous mineral that can

be hazardous to human health if airborne emissions are inhaled.

In the absence of proper controls, NOA could become airborne during excavation and handling of
excavated materials. On-site workers and the public. could be exposed to airborne asbestos unless
appropriate control measures are implemented. Although the California Air Resources Board (ARB) has
not identified a safe exposure level for asbestos in residential areas, exposure to low levels of asbestos for
short periods of time poses minimal risk.? To address health concerns from exposure to NOA, ARB
enacted an Asbestos Aii‘borne Toxic Control Measure (ATCM) for Construction, Grading, Quarrying, and
Surface Mining Operations in July 2001. The requirements established by the Asbestos ATCM are
contained in California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 17, Section 93105, and are enforced by the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD).

The Asbestos ATCM requires construction activities in areas where NOA is likely to be found to employ
best available dust control measures. Additionally, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors approved the
Construction Dust Control Ordinance in 2008 to reduce fugitive dust generated during construction
activities. The requirements for dust control as identified in the Construction Dust Control Ordinance are
as effective as the dust control measures identified in the Asbestos ATCM. Thus, the measures required
in compliance with the Construction Dust Control Ordinance would protect the workers themselves as
well as the public from fugitive dust that may also contain asbestos. The project sponsor would be
required to comply with the Construction Dust Control Ordinance, which would ensure that significant
exposure to NOA would not occur. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in a hazard to the

public or environment from exposure to NOA.

1 Planning Department, GIS Layer, “Areas Affected by Serpentine Rocks.” Created February 25, 2010 from United States Geological
Survey and San Francisco Department of Public Health data.
2 California Air Resources Board, Fact Sheet #1 Health Information on Asbestos, 2002: Available online at:

http:[{www.arb.ca.gov[toxics[Asbestos[lhealth.pdf. Accessed April 15, 2013.

3 California Air Resources Board, Regulatory Advisory, Asbestos Airborne Toxic Control Measure for Construction, Grading,
Quarrying, and Surface Mining Operations, July 29, 2002.

SAN FRANGISCD 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT )



Exemption from Environmental Review Case No. 2013.0520E
910 Carolina Street

Historic Architectural Resources. In evaluating whether the proposed project would be exempt from
environmental review, the Planning Department determined that the existing one-story, single-family
residence on the project site is not a historic resource as defined by CEQA (see attached Preservation
Team Review Form).t In addition, Department staff reviewed a Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE),
dated March 2013, and concurred with the research and findings that the subject property at 910 Carolina
Street is not eligible for inclusion in the California Register of Historical Resources (California Register) as
the existing building does not meet any of the four significance criteria areas for inclusion, as described

below.?

Investigation of the project site revealed that the subject property was possibly an earthquake refugee
shack and thus could be associated with the historically significant event of the 1906 earthquake and
reconstruction period. However, as one of thousands of such shacks, the subject property would not be
eligible for listing on that basis alone. Also, there was no evidence that the subject property had any
association with any other significant historic events. Based upon this history, 910 Carolina Street is not
eligible for inclusion in the California Register individually or as a contributor to a historic district under

Criterion 1 (Events).

The property at 910 Carolina Street is not associated with significant persons in the history of San
Francisco or the State of California, as none of the owners were listed in the San Francisco Biography
Collection, San Francisco Public Library, or otherwise indicated to be important to local, regional or
national history. Therefore, 910 Carolina Street is not eligible for listing under Criterion 2 (Persons).

Constructed in 1907, the subject property originally displayed some of the distinctive characteristics of a
typical earthquake refugee shack. However, the property no longer conveys those characteristics fully,
nor does it possess high artistic value or embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region,
or method of construction. In addition, there were observed discrepancies between this building and
known earthquake shacks, including: horizontal orientation of the siding, lack of longitudinal structural
members for the roof, placement of the entrance and windows, and presence of studs, rather than only
corner posts. Based on the information provided in HRE and Planning Department records, 910 Carolina

Street is not eligible for listing under Criterion 3 (Architecture).

Based upon a review of information in Department records, 910 Carolina Street is not significant under
Criterion 4 (Information Potential), which is typically associated with archaeological resources.

Furthermore, the subject building is not significant under this criterion, since this significance criterion

* San Francisco Planning Department, Preservation Team Review Form for 910 Carolina Street, San Francisco, CA by Rich Sucre, Preservation
Planner, November 7, 2013 (attached).
S Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE) for 910 Carolina Street, San Francisco, CA by Tim Kelley Consulting, LLC, March 2013. This document

is available for review at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 as parl of Case File No.
2013.0520E

SAN FRANCISCO 3
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Exemption from Environmental Review ‘ , Case No. 2013.0520E
' 910 Carolina Street

typically applies to rare construction types when involving the built environment and the subject

buildings on the project site are not an example of a rare construction type.

As the existing building on the project site has been determined not to be a historic resource, the

proposed project would not cause a significant impact on historic resources under CEQA.

EXEMPT STATUS:

CEQA State Guidelines Section 15301(1)(1), or Class 1, provides an exemption for the demolition and
~ removal of individual small structures, including single-family residences. Additionally, Class 1
provides that in urbanized areas, up to three single-family residences may be demolished under the
exemption. The proposed project would include the demolition of one single-family residence located
on the project site. Therefore, the proposed demolition meets the criteria for exemption from

environmental review under Class 1.

CEQA State Guidelines Section 15303(b), or Class 3, provides an exemption from environmental review
for the construction (or conversion) of small structures and location of limited numbers of new, small
facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structurés; and the
conversion of existing small structures from one use to another wherevonly minor modifications are made
in the exterior of the structure. Additionally, Class 3 provides an exemption for the construction of a
duplex or similar multi-family residential structure totaling no more than four dwelling units. In urban
areas, the exemption also applies to apartments, duplexes, and similar structures designed for not more
than six dwelling units. The proposed project would include the construction of a new 4,848-sq. ft

building with two units and would therefore meet the criteria for exemption under Class 3.

CONCLUSION:

CEQA State Guidelines Section 15300.2 states that a categorical exemption shall not be used for an
activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances. There are no unusual circumstances surrounding the current
proposal that would suggest a reasonable possibility of a significant effect. The proposed project would
not result in significant impacts related to historic resources and naturally occurring asbestos. Thus, the
project would be exempt under the above-cited classification. For the above reasons, the proposed

project is appropriately exempt from environmental review.

SAN FRANGISCO 4
PLANNING DEPAHTMENT »



PRESERVATION TEAM REVIEW FORM

Presel_'vatidn Team Meéting Date: | 5/28/2013 I Dat_é of Fb_rth Cqmblétiqn 11/7/2013

PROJECT INFORMATION: - - -

‘Planner &
Rich Sucre

B 2013.0520E

PURPOSE OF | PROJECT DESCRIPTIO!
(¢ CEQA l  Article 10/11 (-Preliminary/PIC ( Alteration (¢ Demo/New Construction

March 11, 2013

] | Is the subject Property an eligible historic resource?

[T]1 | if so, are the proposed changes a significant impact?

Additional Notes:

- Proposed Project include demolition of existing single-family residence and new
construction of a four-story two-family dwelling

- Submitted historic resource consultant report: Tim Kelly Consulting, LLC, Historical
Resource Evaluation, 910 Carolina St, San Francisco, California (March 2013)

Individual Historic District/Context

Property is individually eligible for inclusion in a Property is eligible for inclusion in a California
California Register under one or more of the Register Historic District/Context under one or
following Criteria: more of the following Criteria:
Criterion 1 - Event:  Yes (®No - | Criterion1-Event: (" Yes (& No
Criterion 2 -Persons:  Yes (¢ No Criterion 2 -Persons: (" Yes (¢ No
Criterion 3 - Architecture: (" Yes (& No Criterion 3 - Architecture: (" Yes (¢ No
Criterion 4 - Info. Potential: (" Yes (& No Criterion 4 - Info. Potential: (" Yes (¢ No
Period of Significance: |/, J Period of Significance: |/,

(" Contributor (" Non-Contributor




: Yes (:No & N/A

C:Yes (¢:No

CYes (s:No

(> Yes (s:No

(s Yes (:No

* If No is selected for Historic Resource per CEQA, a signature from Senior Preservation Planner or
Preservation Coordinator is required. .

- The Department concurs with the research and conclusion provided in the historic
resource evaluation report (dated March2013). 910 Carolina Street does not appear to be a
historic resource based upon the report and available information found in the Planning
Dept. The subject property does not appear to be associated with historic events. No
persons of historical significance appear to have lived or owned the residence. 910
Carolina St does not appear to be notable for its architecture or design, as it represents a
one-story, single-family residence, which was constructed shortly after the 1906
Earthquake and Fire. The subject property lacks any distinguishing architectural detail.

- Originally completed circa 1907-1909, the subject property was constructed as a one-
story, single-family residence for Annie O'Brien, as noted by Spring Valley Water Records.

- Located in Pétrero_v Hill neighborhood, the subject property and the subject block do not
appear to be part of an eligible historic district.

- The historic resource consultant conducted an evaluation of the subject property as an
earthquake refugee shack, and concluded that 910 Carolina Street is not an earthquake
refugee, as noted by its overall size and dimension, construction, and design.




Preservation Team Review Form Case No. 2013.0520E
November 7, 2013 ' ' 910 Carclina St

IMAGES

Traffic

Cazalma St

910 Carolina Street Aerial View
*Subject Property Not Visible from Street®
(Source: Google Maps, 2013; Accessed November 7, 2013)

SAN FRANCISCO
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Jackson, Erika

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Good morning,

Dorothy <d.larson507 @gmail.com>

Thursday, August 14, 2014 11:08 AM

Jackson, Erika

910 Carolina Street

photo 1.JPG; ATT00001.txt; photo 2.JPG; ATTO0002.txt

Follow up
Flagged

| would like to express my concerns about the back of the proposed building site at 910 Carolina. As you can see in the
photos below the corner home had a step down design as well as my building at 906. The house on the south side of
910 is only a one story building. | would hope the Planning Department would take this into account and not approve
the plans for a four story in the back of the building. A four story would tower over my building which is only two
stories as well as the building on it's south side - a one story.

Please take this into account before you approve this really large single family home.

Thank you for your considering,

Dorothy Larson

Owner of 906 Carolina Street

415-596-0197
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PROJECT NAME
SCOPE OF WORK ASSESSOR MAP DRAWING INDEX
ARCHITECTURAL 910 Carolina St.
- PROPOSED NEW CONSTRUCTION OF THREE-STORY BUILDING WITH DE HARO 0 SOVER SHEET SAN FRANCISCO, CA
ONE DWELLING UNIT. stow s ——
2y [2m] 25 | 00 |25 [2.d (a8 |28 |28 (26 (25 |25 |26 [ 25 [ 28 |25 |25 . & A-1.0 EXISTING SITE PLAN AND FLOOR PLAN
& a1 s
. ;': 2| w A-1.1 SITE PLAN, & NOTES
3 € 3 A A-21 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
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=] = v A-3.1 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
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SO0 - _J sea . I U
CAROL INA ' ) ‘ i A-4.2 GENERAL DETAILS Porat
" C-1.1 SURVEY
GP-0.1 GREEN POINT CHECKLIST S O s
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
TEL: (415) 922.0200
FAX: (415) 922.0203
WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
MASS STUDIES ABBREVIATION PROJECT DATA SHEET TITLE
# POUND OR NUMBER H.C. HANDICAPPED .
. D o oy LOT AREA:; 2,500 + S.F.
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20% LANDSCAPING:
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ELECTRICAL NOTES:

ELECTRICAL SUBPANEL(S) ON FLOOR PLAN(S). PANELS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF EASILY IGNITABLE
MATERIAL(S) SUCH AS CLOTHES CLOSETS.
PANELS IN FIREWALL SHALL BE RELOCATED OR PROPERLY PROTECTED TO MAINTAIN FIREWALL SEPARATION.

GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.
(A) GARAGE

(B) UNFINISHED BASEMENT, CRAWL AND STORAGE SPACES.
(C) WITHIN 6' OF SINK OR BASIN

(D) EXTERIOR (WATERPROOF)

RECEPTABLE OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.

(A) 12" 0.C. MAX, AND WITHIN 6' OF THE END OF WALLS.

(B) ANY WALL SPACE 2 OR MORE FEET WIDE.

(C) AT EACH KITCHEN AND DINING AREA COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 12'. SO THAT NO POINT IN ANY HALLWAY 10 FEET
ORMORE IN LENGTH.

LIGHT FIXTURE IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR
DAMP LOCATIONS"

APPLIANCES FASTENED IN PLACE, SUCH AS DISHWASHERS, GARBAGE DISPOSALS, TRASH COMPACTORS, MICROWAVE
OVENS, ETC., SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY A SEPARATE BRANCH CIRCUIT RATED FOR THE APPLIANCE OR LOAD SERVED.

RECEPTACLES FOR FIXED APPLIANCES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, NOT BEHIND APPLIANCE.
A CIRCUIT SUITABLE FOR THE LOAD WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 AMPERES 1S REQUIRED FOR AN ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER.

LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE L ABELED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATION(S).
ENERGY NOTES:

PERMANENETLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. UP TO 50% OF WATTAGE,
AS DETERMINED IN SECTION 130(C), OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN KITCHENS MAY BE IN LUMINAIRES
THAT ARE NOT HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES, PROVIDED THAT THESE LUMINAIRES ARE CONTROLLED BY SWITCHES
SEPERATE FROM THOSE CONTROLLING THE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES.

EACHROOM CONTAINING A WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE WITH LAMPS WITH AN EFFICACY OF
NOT LESS THAN 40 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 15 WATT OR SMALLER, 50 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 16 WATT-40WATT, & 60
LUMENS PER WATT FOR 40 WATT OR HIGHER. IF THERE 1S MORE THAN ONE LUMINAIRE IN THE ROOM, THE HEIGHT
EFFICACY LUMINAIRE SHALL BE SWITCHED AT AN ENTRANCE TO THE ROOM.

LIGHTING FIXTURES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS MUST BE APPROVED FOR ZERO-CLEARANCE INSULATION
COVER (I.C.) BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER APPROVED LABORATORIES.

FIREPLACES, DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES AND GAS LOGS: INSTALLATION OF FACTORY-BUILT AND MASONRY
FIREPLACES SHALL INCLUDE:

(A)CLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS.

(B)COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE (6 SQ. IN. MINIMUM) TO DRAW AIR FROM OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING DIRECTLY INTO FIRE
BOX. THE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE, OPERABLE AND LIGHT-FITTING
DAMPER OR COMBUSTION AIR CONTROL DEVICE.

EXCEPTION: AN OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE FIREPLACE IS INSTALLED OVER CONCRETE
SLAB FLOORING AND THE FIREPLACE IS NOT LOCATED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

(C)A FLUE DAMPER WITH AN READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL..

EXCEPTION: WHEN A GAS LOG, LOG LIGHTER, OR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A FIREPLACE, THE
FLUE DAMPER SHALL BE BLOCKED OPEN IF REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR
THE STATE MECHANICAL CODE.

PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL NOTES:

AIRDUCTS SHALL BE NO.26 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OR A FIRE DAMPER PROVIDED WHEN THE DUCTS
PENETRATE THE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE HOUSE.

SMOOTH METAL DUCT FOR DRYER EXHAUST EXTENDING TO OUTSIDE.

NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS.

SIZE OF WATER CLOSETS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH.

SHOWER & TUB/SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE
CONTROLS. HANDLE POSITION STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SUCH VALVES AND SHALL BE ADJUSTED PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120 DEGREES F. THE WATER
HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A SUITABLE CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS PROVISION, U.P.C. 4107.

DOORS & PANELS OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS ENCLOSURES AND ADJACENT WALL OPENINGS WITHIN 60" ABOVE A
STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED. LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED PLASTIC.

TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL.
SANITATION NOTES:

SHOWER STALL FINISH SHALL BE CERAMIC TILE EXTENDING 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET

MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (e.g. WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD.) TO AHEIGHT OF 70 INCHES ABOVE THE
DRAIN INLET U.B.C. 8067.1.3.
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DOOR / WINDOW NOTES:
1. ALL ESCAPE OR RESCUE DOORS & WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 1029:
-NET CLEAR HEIGHT: 24" MIN.
-NET CLEAR WIDTH: 20" MIN.
-NET OPENING: 5.7 SQ. FT. MIN.
- FINISHED SILL HEIGHT: 44" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
2. VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXACT DOORS & WINDOWS SIZE PRIOR TO PURCHASE
3. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF WIDOWS
4. U-FACTOR OF GLAZING SHALL BE 0.55, UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS OR ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORT.
5. NFRC LABELS ON NEW DOOR / WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL INSPECTION
6. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL FLASHINGS AND WINDOWS WITH INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OF
WINDOW MANUFACTURER. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION METHODOLOGY FROM WINDOW
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING INSTALLATION.
4. UTILIZE PRIMERS AND / OR ADHESIVES COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS RECOMMENDED BY
MANUFACTURER OF SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE TO ACHIEVE TENACIOUS BOND OF MEMBRANE TO ALL
SUBSTRATES.
5. UTILIZE SEALANTS COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS RECOMMENDED BY WINDOW AND
SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE MANUFACTURERS.

KITCHEN NOTES:
BRANCH CIRCUITS: MIN, TWO 20A SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE KICHEN
AND ARE LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALL AND COUNTER SPACE RECEP. OUTLETS FOR THE KITCHEN, PANTRY,
BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, & SIMILAR AREAS. THESE CIRCUITS CANNOT SERVE OUTSIDE PLUGS,
RANGE HOOD, DISPOSALS, DISHWASHERS OR MICROWAVES, ONLY THE REQUIRED COUNTERTOP/WALL
OUTLEST INCLUDING THE REFRIGERATOR,

LIGHTING: 50% OR MORE OF THE KITCHEN LIGHTING WATTAGE MUST BE FLUORESCENT. INCANDESCENT
LIGHTING MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS: PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET FOR EACH COUNTER SPACE 12" OR
WIDER, KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS SHALL BE SPACED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL IS GREATER
THAN 24" FROM AN OUTLET. AT LEAST ONE GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR THE PENINSULA COUNTER SPACE (CEC
210.52 (C) (3) & 210.8 (A) (6)

BEDROOM NOTES:

RESCUE WINDOW: EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MIN. CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SQ. FT.,
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 20", MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24"; AND MAX. HEIGHT FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM
OF OPENING OF 44"

ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER ("AFCI") PROTECTION FOR ALL RECEPTACLES, LIGHTING CIRCUITS,
SWITCHES, AND HARD-WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALL IN ALL BEDROOMS, THE "AFCI" SHALL BE LISTED
TO PROTECT THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT.

BATHROOM NOTES:

EXHAUST FANS ARE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

EXHAUST VENTS W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER SHALL TERMINATE MIN. 3 FEET FROM ANY PROPERTY LINE &
BUILDING OPENINGS.

BRANCH CIRCUITS: A 20A CIRCUIT IS REUIRED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM QUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT
CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER RECEP. LIGHTS, FANS, ETC.

SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF
THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING OR PRESSURE BALANCE TYPE, (CPC 418.0)

WHIRLPOOL TUB: LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED ABV. AND WITHIN 5' FROM THE INSIDE WALLS OF THE
WHIRLPOOL TUB SHALL BE AT LEAST 7-6" ABV THE MAX. WATER LEVEL AND GFCI PROTECTED. FIXTURES MAY
BE INSTALL LESS THAN 7-6" PROVIDED THEY ARE LISTED FOR USE IN DAMPED LOCATIONS AND GFC|
PROTECTED. CEC ARTICLE 680-43(B)(1a-c)

NOTES:

1. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ALL BEDROOMS AND AREAS LEADING TO THEM.

2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN EACH OCCUPIED LEVEL

3. ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCT EXHAUST W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER SHALL TERMINATE 3 FEET MIN. FROM
PROPERTY LINE & BUILDING OPENING.

4. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET BELOW OR 4 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM,
AND NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT ABOVE A DOOR, AN OPENABLE WINDOW OR A GRAVITY AIR INLET INTO A
BUILDING. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE AN OUTSIDE - OR MAKE UP - AR
INLET LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET AND AT LEAST 4 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LING, EXCEPT A PUBLIC WAY.

5. SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN ALL COMMON CORRIDORS, SEE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN FOR DETAILS
& LOCATION.

6. PROVIDE STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS AS PER CBC 1003.3.313

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR/ALARM IN ALL BEDROOMS

SMOKE DETECTOR, 110-V INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACKUP

-- -- - == [PROPERTY LINE

NEW WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED

————————— NEW 1-HR. FIRE RATED WALL
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Proposed Roof Plan
& Notes

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
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ISSUES / REVISIONS
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Roof Fin. Elev.

910 CAROLINA ST.

A

%

+328.25'

3rd FIr. Fin. Elev.

%

A

SMOOTH STUCCO

A

A

——DBL. GLAZED

PATIODR., TYP.

42" HIGH SAFETY RAILING

DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP.

906 CAROLINA ST.

Roof Peak Fin. Elev.

G_

900 CAROLINA ST.

9910 CAROLINA ST.

114"=1'-0"

+318.25 SMOOTH STUCCO +318.30
DBL.GLAZED ~ _
5 PATIO DR, TYP.
>
N < DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP.
Ll
2nd FIr. Fin. Elev. =~ FIBER CEMENT PANELS
% +308.25' -
‘*
< FABRICATED PAINTED ALUM.
CLAD CUSTOM GARAGE
£ 7 b007
G 1st FIr. Fin. Elev.
+299.25
3 <
" X
& v
Proposed Front Elevation

42" HIGH SAFETY RAILING

HORIZONTAL 4" HARDY BD.

DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP.

906 CAROLINA ST.

Roof Peak Fin. Elev.

Y

Y

SIDING

Y

Y

%

+318.30'

PATIODR., TYP.

DBL. GLAZED

S

|
DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP.

Y

Y
Y

Y

42" HIGH BIRD FRIENDLY &

AFETY GLASS GUA

Y

RDRAJL, TYP.

Roof Fin. Elev.

+338.25'

3rd FIr. Fin. Elev.

%

+318.25'

2nd Fir. Fin. Elev.

%

DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP.

DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP.

Y

Y

+308.25'

1st FIr. Fin. Elev.

%

Y

PATIODR., TYP.

DBL. GLAZED——

[IEENENNE

[ERREE

+299.25

Basement FIr. Fin. Elev.

%

Proposed

Rear Elevation

+290.25

114"=1'-0"

%
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PROJECT NAME
910 Carolina St.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
(]
(]
. '
(]
0 (]
(]
' SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
. 1256 HOWARD STREET
' I SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
TEL: (415) 922.0200
. ' FAX: (415) 922.0203
. WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
. ' SHEET TITLE
' 42" HIGH SAFETY RAILING >
3 - Roof Fin. Elev. [ Roof Fin. Elev. g
+338.25' +338.25' P,
; HORIZONTAL 4" HARDY BD. ; B Ul |d N g E | evatl ons
SIDING .
; Q 3rd FIr. Fin. Elev. 3rd FIr. Fin. Elev. d
. +318.25' +318.25' >+
' FIBER CEMENT PANELS
' 42" HIGH BIRD FRIENDLY & >
' SAFETY GLASS GUARDRAIL, TYP. ;
N Q 2nd Flr. Fin. Elev. 2nd Flr. Fin. Elev. g
X +308.25' +308.25' )
. These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
' SMOOTH STUCCO > 0 and are not to be produced changed or copied
: without the expressed written consent of SIA
. CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
: &&&& ' ISSUES / REVISIONS
. gﬁ  4stFIr Fin. Elev. a- NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
' @ 1st FIr. Fin. Elev. e +299,25'®| SIDEWALK
. +299.25' — |
: DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP. i
Basemetn Fir. Fin. Elev. !
+290.25'
\__PEev. DRAWN RL/AA
+291.96'
CHECKED R.K.
Proposed LEFT Elevation ATE 1052015
1/4"=1'-0"
REVISED DATE 05/28/2014
JOB NO. 13-1565
SHEET NO. A 3 2
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10




PROJECT NAME

910 Carolina St.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION

" 1256 HOWARD STREET
< 42" HIGH SAFETY RAILING
' Roof Fin. Elev | : SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
Q — TEL: (415) 922.0200
| +338.25 > X FAX: (415) 922.0203
N ]

WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

FIBER CEMENT PANELS/ SHEET TITLE

I DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP.

DBL. GLAZED
PATIODR., TYP.

| e i Building Elevations

. +318.25' i_ o PROFILE OF 906 CAROLINA ST. |
' SMOOTH STUCC -
| ] HORIZONTAL 4" HARDY BD.

|
|
H DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP 4 I ——- SIDING
|
|

42" HIGH BIRD FRIENDLY &
SAFETY GLASS GUARDRAIL, TYP.

A

Q 2nd Fir. Fin. Elev.
+ 308.25'

'r
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

L
|
|

ol

SMOOTH STUCCO

A

|
i
soewe | £

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
without the expressed written consent of SIA
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

|
—aEiinler |
+299.25'

| : ISSUES / REVISIONS
' NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
e; Basement FIr. Fin. Elev. i________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ I —— '
+290.25'
\ Pt Elev.
+291.21'®
Proposed Right Elevation
114"=1"-0" DRAWN RL./AA
CHECKED RK.
DATE 02/05/2012

REVISED DATE 05/28/2014

JOB NO. 13-1565

SHEET NO.

A-3.3
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MASTER

BATHROOM

ROOF DECK

10'-0"

______

CLO BATHROOM! ™} __. BEDROOM

UNOCCUPIED ROOF

BEDROOM

Roof Fin. Elev.

+328.25'

3rd FIr. Fin. Elev.

ﬂ; '

+318.25'

S

PROJECT NAME

910 Carolina St.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

TEL: (415) 922.0200

FAX: (415) 922.0203
WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

SHEET TITLE

; - FAMILY ROOM LIVING ROOM '

| ROOF DECK .

' 2nd Fir. Fin. Elev. ‘

. +308.25' ﬁ .

] L
; > S S 1
FAMILY ROOM GARAGE i

' :::::::: 1st FIr. Fin. Elev. .

: — 7005 9 { SIDEWALK

i & T

o —_— T i
1 m e —— ”M ‘"i"} These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
——— i, and are not to be produced changed or copied
,”” Y S without the expressed written consent of SIA
' - prmmmmmmene CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
_— f====m s Basement FIr. Fin. Elev. ﬁ ISSUES / REVISIONS

' +291.25'

N NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
DRAWN RL/AA
CHECKED R.K.
DATE 02/05/2012

Proposed SeCtlon A-A REVISED DATE 05/28/2014
1/4"=1'-0"
JOB NO. 13-1565
SHEET NO.
4 5 6 7 8 ° 10
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PROJECT NAME

910 Carolina St.

SAN FRANCISCO, CA
C-1 (E) FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED 1/4" : 12" PIL
GSM COPING W/ CONT. MR s—
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA CLEATS AT Bg;%ﬁlgligﬂ
GA FILE NO. FCF 5406 1 HOUR FIRE 35 ;% S:IDSTC 1x HOR. SIDING AT .
EXPOSED WALLS - : !
GYPSUM WALL BOARD, WOOD JOISTS BLDG. PAPER g Et
Base layer 5/8" type "x" gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to 2 x 10 wood joists 24" E THRESHOLD, CAULK EXT. PLYWOOD AT i g !
o.c. with 1%4" type W or S drywall screws 24" o.c. Face layer 5/8" type "x" gypsum wallboard i’_?_‘ZEEY CGLASS /' GALV. MTL RAILING SLIDING GL. DR. ALL EDGES EXPOSED WALL > " '
or gypsum veneer base applied at right angles to joists with 1 7/8" type W or S drywall o 2x REDWD DECK 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. SHT'G. s N )| .
screws 12" o.c. at joints and intermediate joists and 1°%". Type G drywall screws 12" o.c. GSM FLASHING 2x RDWD. SILL PLATE N & Ry/Rg
placed 2" back on either side of end joints. Joints offset 24" from base layer joints. Wood — _ S WRAP AROUND 1@04’\]%BC|)_-EC-S\I’EVA l'iﬂAST'C 2x CONT. STUDS g V'
joists supporting %" plywood with exterior glue applied at right angles to joists with 8d nails. | Approx. Ceiling Weight: Spsf B WALL 2x6 RDWD. DECK BD. W/ e
1 . . . . . . . Fire Test: FM FC 172, 2-25-72 NOBLE SEAL SIS 1/8" SPACING B
Ceiling provides one hour fire resistance protection for framing, including ’ GSM CAP O/ 2x10 FINISH FLOOR MEMBRANE "
ITS, 8-6-98 [ | REDWOOD TRIM S - ; /7 2x SLEEPER @ 48" O.C. —
trusses. SOUND TEST: ESTIMATED | 2X6 REDWD DECK PLYWOOD ZP% NOBLE SEAL SIS MEMBRANE :
X : ) 1 LT, 1118 ©
— 2X4 R.W. SLEEPER ? X A |l ¢
WoA (E) EXTERIOR WALLS AND EXTERIOR PARTITIONS, © HOUR FIRE @16"0.C. e STRUCTL N T — \j\i\\, :
WOOD-FRAMED TO BE UPGRADED __i/ N I\NA%\BALB; (SOEéAIES.I)SUP FOR FRAMING — \ \— ExT. PLYWOOD . =====
(E) EXTERIOR FINISH (SIDING A AN TO CURB 1S'IC_)EEIF()E§ERIPPED \
17— 3/4" EXT. PLYWD 2 LAYERS OF \; 00' \°¢
(E) 2X STUD : 5/8" TYPE 'X' %OTSC% JCOIST Porat
R . ) 48" O.C.
TN ] T T T T T T T T T T T 17 T T T T T 2;|_3ggé1l;TDEéPKE ISI\IIESEUL. = GYP.BD ] 3/4" EXT. PLYWOOD
SECTION WHERE ~ GLUED TO JOISTS
<z <z : OCCURS
' SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
\ DECK & RAILING DECK & DOOR DETAIL DECK & PARAPET/GUARDRAIL @P/L oy 256 HOWARD STREET
W/ROCK-WOOL BATTS INSULATION, \\5 1 LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOERD SCALE 11/2" =1"-0" SCALE 11/2" =1"- 0" ONE HOUR SCALE 11/2"=1"-0" ONE HOUR TEL: (415) 922.0200
DENSITY OF 1LB/SF TYPE X ‘ FAX: (415) 922.0203
WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
SHEET TITLE
W-2 (E) WALLS AND PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED TO BE + HOUR FIRE
UPGRADED
(E) EXTERIOR FINISH
(E) 2 X STUD \ (E) 2 X STUD
v
\ 4
; ! General Details
\Z-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOERD,
TYPEX
W-3 EXTERIOR WALLS, WOOD-FRAMED
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA
GA FILE NO. WP 8105 1 HOUR FIRE
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS
EXTERIOR SIDE: One layer 48" wide 5/8" type X gypsum sheathing applied Zm MZZ 7
parallel to 2 x 4 wood studs 24" o.c. with 1-3/4" galvanized roofing nails 4" o.c.
at vertical joints and 7" o.c. at intermediate studs and top and bottom plates.
Joints of gypsum sheathing may be left untreated. Exterior cladding to be
attached through sheathing to studs. Thickness: Varies
INTERIOR SIDE: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard, water-resistant Approx. Weight: 7 psf
gypsum backing board, or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at right Fire Test: See SWR 3510
angles to studs with 6d coated nails, 1-7/8" long, 0.0915" shank, 1/4" heads, (UL R3510-47, -48, 9-17-65,
7" o.c. (LOAD-BEARING) UL Design U309;

UL R1319-129, 7-22-70,

UL Design U314) These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
without the expressed written consent of SIA
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

W-4 WALLS & INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED ISSUES / REVISIONS
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
50 TO 54 STC
GA FILE NO. WP 3243 1 HOUR FIRE SOUND
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS, |
MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER INSULATION, WOOD STUDS %Z %Z
= s <
Resilient channels 24" o.¢. attached at right angles to ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood studs 16" or 24" o.c.
with 1-1/4" Type S drywall screws. One Layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer bage] F——— BF——————
applied at right angles to channels with 1" Type S drywall screws 8' 0.¢. with vertical joints located
midway between studs End joints backblocked with resilient channels. 3" mineral or glass fiber Thickness: 5 38"
ingulation in stud space. A_pprox. Weight: Tpsf
OPPOSITE SIDE: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at Fire Test: Based on UL R14196,
parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d cement coated nails, 1-7/8" long, 0.0915" shank, 15/16" 05NK05371, 2-15-05,
heads, 7' o.c. . UL Design U305
Vertical joints staggered 24" on opposite sides. Sound tested with studs spaced 24" o.c. (STC=50). SOUND TEST: “Egg Itgg:gg ggg
Also sound tested with studs spaced 16" 0.c. and with two layers of 5/8" type X gypsum board on ’ DRAWN RL /AA
the resilient channel side (STC=53). (LOAD-BEARING)
CHECKED R.K.
12" %LSEE PLANS
1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" DATE 02/05/2012
=
) SEE PI\LANS REVISED DATE 05/28/2014
HANDRAIL TO BE LOCATED |
BETWEEN 34" TO 38" FROM THE
NOISING OF THE THREADS AND
LANDING END SHALL BE . al JOB NO. 13-1565
RETURNE WALL
SHEET NO.
HANDRAIL DETAIL STAIRS DETAIL A 4 2
N.T.S. N.T.S. -
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PROJECT NAME

Green Building: Site Permit Checklist

BASIC INFORMATION:

These facts, plus the primary occupancy, determine which requirements apply. For details, see AB 093 Attachment A Table 1.

Project Name Block/Lot

910 Carolina St.

4160 /003

Address

910 Carolina St.

Gross Building Area

Primary Qccupancy

Design Professional/Applicant: Sign & Date

4,804 sf +/- (One Residence) R-3 Sia Tahbazof
# of Dwelling Units Height to highest occupied floor Number of occupied floors
1 29|_9u 4

Instructions:
As part of application for site permit, this form acknowledges the specific green building requirements that apply to a project

under San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13C, California Title 24 Part 11, and related local codes. Attachment C3, C4, or C5
will be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:

(a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apply.

AND

(b) Indicate in one of the columns below which type of project is proposed. If applicable, fill in the blank lines below to identify the

number of points the project must meet or exceed. A LEED or GreenPoint checklist is not required to be submitted with the site
permit application, but such tools are strongly recommended to be used .

Solid circles in the column indicate mandatory measures required by state and local codes. For projects applying LEED or
GreenPoint Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory. This form is a summary; see San Francisco Building Code

Chapter 13C for details.

LEED PROJECTS

910 Carolina St.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

OTHER APPLICABLE NON-RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

TEL: (415) 922.0200

FAX: (415) 922.0203
WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

SHEET TITLE

Green Building
Checklist

ALL PROJECTS, AS APPLICABLE
_ : New New g :
Construction activity stormwater pollution New Large Residential Reslidential Commerical Commercial Residential
prevention and site runoff controls - Provide a Commerciall oot oot | High-Rise! Interior | Alteration | Alteration
construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention (] |
Plan and implement SFPUC Best Manage . : :
P ractcos P Bgement Type of Project Proposed (Indicate at right) X
Stormwater Control Plan: Projects disturbing = Overall Requirements:
5,000 square feet must implement a Stormwater
Control Plan meeting SFPUE Stormwater Design @ LEED certification level (includes prerequisites): SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER
Guidelines Base number of required points: 50 : 50 50 S0 S0
Water Efficient Irrigation - Projects that include Adjustment for retention / demolition of historic n/
= 1,000 square feet of new or modified landscape ° features / building: -
myst r_::::mpu'y }mth the SFPUC Water Efficient Final number of required points 50
Irrigation Ordinance. (base number +/- adjustment)
Construction Waste Management — Divert at : ; ;
least 65% of construction and demalition debris by Specific Requirements: (n/r indicates a measure is not required)
complying with the San Francisco Construction & ¢ .
Demolition Debris Ordinance) Construction Waste Management — 75% Diversion ® ® ® ® Meet C&D
15% EHE!'QY Reduction LEED
Compared to Title-24 2008 {or ASHRAE 50.1-2007) E8) -] & 4 i
_EED EA 1. 3 points prerequisite only
Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency
GREENPOINT RATED PROJECTS | | Renewable En
Generate renewable energy on-site 21% of total annual energy
i " ; cost (LEED EAc2), OR
Trgpufmgt I-l GreenPnrntl Rated iject Demonstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% @ e Ber L bt i
(Indicate at right by checking the box.) compared to Title 24 Part § 2008), OR
Purchase Green-E certified renewable energy credits for 35% of
. , total electricity use (LEED EACcE). [
Base number of required Greenpoints: 75 Enh dc ssioning of Building E Svst
LEnEE?ETE ommissioning of Building Energy Systems ° Mest LEED prerequisites
Adjustment for retention / demolition of a - ; 1 isi
: : - /
historic features / building: Water Use - 30% Reduction LEED WE 3, 2 paints ) niT £ | Meet LEED prerequisites
‘ Enhanced Refrigerant Management LEED EA 4 @ nir nir n/r nir n/r
Final number of required points (base number +/-
adjustment) Indoor Air Quality Management Plan LEED IEQ 3.1 & n/r ; n/r nir nir nir
Low-Emitting Materials LEEDIEQ4.1,4.2, 4.3, and 4.4 e n/r ) o ® ®
. W ' :
GreenPoint Rated (i.e. meets all prerequisites) @ Recycling by Occupants: Provide space for storage,
collection, and loading of compost, recycling, and trash. Exceeds o
Energy Efficiency: Demonstrate a 15% energy use requirements of LEED MR prerequisite 1. Ses Administrative Bul- ® ® © ® ®
reduction compared to 2008 California Energy Code, | @ letin 088 for details.
Title 24, Part 6. Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle
Meet all California Green Building Standards parking for 5% of total motorized parking capacity sach, or mest & c nir /
Code requirements San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater, or n/r Ly
(CalGreen measures for residential projects have ® meetLECy eediaSod s s ed) See San Francisca Planning
| been integrated into the GreenPoint Rated system.) Designated parking: Mark 8% of total parking stalls Cada i
for low-amitting, fuel efficient, and carpooi/van pool vehicles. c e n/r nir
(13C.5.106.5)
Notes — .
Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to
1) New residential projects of 75' or greater must use the “New Resi- cansume mare than 1,000 gal/day, or more than 100 galf/day if in [] n'r n/r n/r | nir n/r
dential High-Rise” column. New residential projects with >3 occupied building over 50,000 sq. . (13C.5.303.1)
flodrs and less than 75 feet to the highest occupied floer may choase S S ) P .
to apply the LEED for Homes Mid-Rise rating system; if so, you must Air Fllltratmn. Provide at least MERV-8 filters in regularly
use the “New Residential Mid-Rise” colurmn occupied spaces of mechanically ventilated buildings (or LEED o n/r nir -] nir nir
; | credit IEQ 5). (13C.5.504.5.3)
2) LEED for Homes Mid-Rise projects must meet the “Silver” standard,
including all prerequisites, The number of paints required to achieve Air Filtration: Provide MERV-13 filters in residential buildings in
Silver depends on unit size. See LEED for Homes Mid-Rise Rating air-quality hot-spots (or LEED credit [EQ 3). (SF Health Code Article 38 nir o ® nir it nir
System to confirm the base number of points required. and SF Building Code 1203.5) | - '
3) Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications Acoustical Control: wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior
PP windows STC 30, party walls and floor-ceilings STC 40, {13C.5.507.4) o See LBL 1207 ® I o

received on or after July 1, 2012,

Requirements bslow only apply when the measurs is applicable to the prujéct, Cnde Addition
referances below are applicable to New Non-Residential buildings. Corresponding re- | Other New | >2,000 sq ft
quiremants for additions and alterations can be found in Title 24 Part 11, Division 5.7. Non- OR
Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications received July 1, 2012 or "
g3 Residential| Alteration
>$500,000°
Type of Project Proposed (Check box if applicable)
Recycling by Occupants: Provide spacs for storage, collection, and loading of
recycling, compeost and trash. (13C.5.410.1, et al) - See Administrative Bulletin 088 for o e
details.
Energy Efficiency: Demonstrate a 15% energy use reduction compared to 200 ° ni
California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6. (13C.5.201.1.1) "
Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle parking for 5% of total
motarized parking capacity sach, or meet San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, 9 &
whichever is greater (or LEED credit SSc4.2). (13C.5.106.4)
Fuel efficient vehicle and carpool parking: Provide stall marking for
low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles; approximately 8% of total & ®
spaces. (13C.5.106.5)
Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000 gal/day,
ar >100 gal/day if in buildings over 50,000 sq. ft. ® ®
Indoor Water Efficiency: Reduce overall use of potable water within the building by 20%
for showerheads, lavatories, kitchen faucets, wash fountains, water closets, and urinals. (13C.5.303.2) @ ®
Commissioning: For new buildings greater than 10,000 square feet, commissicning
shall be included in the design and construction of the project to verify that the building ®
systems and components meet the owner’s project requirements. (13C.5.410.2) ® (Testing &
OR for buildings less than 10,000 square feet, testing and adjusting of systems is requirsd. Balancing)
Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction
(13C.5.504.3) ® ®
Adhesives, sealants, and caulks: Comply with VOC limits in SCAQMD Rule 1168
YOC limits and California Code of Reguiations Title 17 for aerosol adhesives. (13C.5.504.4.1) ® ®
Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board
Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measurs and California Code of Regulations ] ]
Title 17 for aerosal paints. (13C.5.504.4.3)
Carpet: All carpst must meet one of the following:
1. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program
2. Califormia Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the testing of VOCs
(Specification 01350)
3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold levsl ® @
4. Scientific Cerlifications Systems Sustainable Choice
AND Carpet cushion must meet CRI| Green Label,
AND Carpet adhesive must not sxceed 50 g/l VOC contsnt. (13C.5.504.4.4)
Composite wood: Meet CARB Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite YWood {13C.5.504.4.5) [ ]
Resilient flooring systems: For 50% of floor area receiving resilient fiooring, install
resilient flooring complying with the VOC-emission limits defined in the 2008 Collabarative
for High Performance Schaols (CHPS) criteria or certified under the Resilient Floor ® ®
Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScars program. (13C.5.504.4.6)
Environmental Tobacco Smoke: Prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building ®
entrias, outdoar air intakes, and operable windows. (13C.5.504.7) ®
Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in regularly occupied spaces of - LT St
; : i ) See C._ﬂ.TE-l Part 11
meachanically ventilated buildings. (13C.5.504.5.3) Saction 5.714.8
Acoustical Control: wall and roof-csilings STC 50, exterior windows STC 30, party ® scecat
walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. (13C.5.507.4) @ Part 11 Section
5.714.7
CFCs and Halons: Do not install equipment that contains CFCs or Halons. (13C.5.508.1) ® ©

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
without the expressed written consent of SIA
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

ISSUES / REVISIONS

Additional Requirements for New A, B, I, OR M Occupancy Projects 5,000 - 25,000 Square Feet

Construction Waste Management - Divert 75% of construction and demalition ]

debris {i.e. 10% more than required by the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris (2] Dr:i?r?:rtfe&il
Crdinance) v
Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency

Effective January 1, 2012: Generate renewable energy on-site equal to 21% of total

annual energy cost (LEED EAc2), OR

demanstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% compared to Title 24 & nir

Part § 2008), OR
purchase Green-E certified renewable energy credits for 35% of total electricity use

(LEED EACS). l
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PROJECT NAME

Green Building: Site Permit Checklist

BASIC INFORMATION:

These facts, plus the primary occupancy, determine which requirements apply. For details, see AB 093 Attachment A Table 1.

Project Name Block/Lot

910 Carolina St.

4160 /003

Address

910 Carolina St.

Gross Building Area

Primary Qccupancy

Design Professional/Applicant: Sign & Date

4,804 sf +/- (One Residence) R-3 Sia Tahbazof
# of Dwelling Units Height to highest occupied floor Number of occupied floors
1 29|_9u 4

Instructions:
As part of application for site permit, this form acknowledges the specific green building requirements that apply to a project

under San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13C, California Title 24 Part 11, and related local codes. Attachment C3, C4, or C5
will be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:

(a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apply.

AND

(b) Indicate in one of the columns below which type of project is proposed. If applicable, fill in the blank lines below to identify the

number of points the project must meet or exceed. A LEED or GreenPoint checklist is not required to be submitted with the site
permit application, but such tools are strongly recommended to be used .

Solid circles in the column indicate mandatory measures required by state and local codes. For projects applying LEED or
GreenPoint Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory. This form is a summary; see San Francisco Building Code

Chapter 13C for details.

LEED PROJECTS

910 Carolina St.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

OTHER APPLICABLE NON-RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

TEL: (415) 922.0200

FAX: (415) 922.0203
WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

SHEET TITLE

Green Building
Checklist

ALL PROJECTS, AS APPLICABLE
_ : New New g :
Construction activity stormwater pollution New Large Residential Reslidential Commerical Commercial Residential
prevention and site runoff controls - Provide a Commerciall oot oot | High-Rise! Interior | Alteration | Alteration
construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention (] |
Plan and implement SFPUC Best Manage . : :
P ractcos P Bgement Type of Project Proposed (Indicate at right) X
Stormwater Control Plan: Projects disturbing = Overall Requirements:
5,000 square feet must implement a Stormwater
Control Plan meeting SFPUE Stormwater Design @ LEED certification level (includes prerequisites): SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER
Guidelines Base number of required points: 50 : 50 50 S0 S0
Water Efficient Irrigation - Projects that include Adjustment for retention / demolition of historic n/
= 1,000 square feet of new or modified landscape ° features / building: -
myst r_::::mpu'y }mth the SFPUC Water Efficient Final number of required points 50
Irrigation Ordinance. (base number +/- adjustment)
Construction Waste Management — Divert at : ; ;
least 65% of construction and demalition debris by Specific Requirements: (n/r indicates a measure is not required)
complying with the San Francisco Construction & ¢ .
Demolition Debris Ordinance) Construction Waste Management — 75% Diversion ® ® ® ® Meet C&D
15% EHE!'QY Reduction LEED
Compared to Title-24 2008 {or ASHRAE 50.1-2007) E8) -] & 4 i
_EED EA 1. 3 points prerequisite only
Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency
GREENPOINT RATED PROJECTS | | Renewable En
Generate renewable energy on-site 21% of total annual energy
i " ; cost (LEED EAc2), OR
Trgpufmgt I-l GreenPnrntl Rated iject Demonstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% @ e Ber L bt i
(Indicate at right by checking the box.) compared to Title 24 Part § 2008), OR
Purchase Green-E certified renewable energy credits for 35% of
. , total electricity use (LEED EACcE). [
Base number of required Greenpoints: 75 Enh dc ssioning of Building E Svst
LEnEE?ETE ommissioning of Building Energy Systems ° Mest LEED prerequisites
Adjustment for retention / demolition of a - ; 1 isi
: : - /
historic features / building: Water Use - 30% Reduction LEED WE 3, 2 paints ) niT £ | Meet LEED prerequisites
‘ Enhanced Refrigerant Management LEED EA 4 @ nir nir n/r nir n/r
Final number of required points (base number +/-
adjustment) Indoor Air Quality Management Plan LEED IEQ 3.1 & n/r ; n/r nir nir nir
Low-Emitting Materials LEEDIEQ4.1,4.2, 4.3, and 4.4 e n/r ) o ® ®
. W ' :
GreenPoint Rated (i.e. meets all prerequisites) @ Recycling by Occupants: Provide space for storage,
collection, and loading of compost, recycling, and trash. Exceeds o
Energy Efficiency: Demonstrate a 15% energy use requirements of LEED MR prerequisite 1. Ses Administrative Bul- ® ® © ® ®
reduction compared to 2008 California Energy Code, | @ letin 088 for details.
Title 24, Part 6. Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle
Meet all California Green Building Standards parking for 5% of total motorized parking capacity sach, or mest & c nir /
Code requirements San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater, or n/r Ly
(CalGreen measures for residential projects have ® meetLECy eediaSod s s ed) See San Francisca Planning
| been integrated into the GreenPoint Rated system.) Designated parking: Mark 8% of total parking stalls Cada i
for low-amitting, fuel efficient, and carpooi/van pool vehicles. c e n/r nir
(13C.5.106.5)
Notes — .
Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to
1) New residential projects of 75' or greater must use the “New Resi- cansume mare than 1,000 gal/day, or more than 100 galf/day if in [] n'r n/r n/r | nir n/r
dential High-Rise” column. New residential projects with >3 occupied building over 50,000 sq. . (13C.5.303.1)
flodrs and less than 75 feet to the highest occupied floer may choase S S ) P .
to apply the LEED for Homes Mid-Rise rating system; if so, you must Air Fllltratmn. Provide at least MERV-8 filters in regularly
use the “New Residential Mid-Rise” colurmn occupied spaces of mechanically ventilated buildings (or LEED o n/r nir -] nir nir
; | credit IEQ 5). (13C.5.504.5.3)
2) LEED for Homes Mid-Rise projects must meet the “Silver” standard,
including all prerequisites, The number of paints required to achieve Air Filtration: Provide MERV-13 filters in residential buildings in
Silver depends on unit size. See LEED for Homes Mid-Rise Rating air-quality hot-spots (or LEED credit [EQ 3). (SF Health Code Article 38 nir o ® nir it nir
System to confirm the base number of points required. and SF Building Code 1203.5) | - '
3) Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications Acoustical Control: wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior
PP windows STC 30, party walls and floor-ceilings STC 40, {13C.5.507.4) o See LBL 1207 ® I o

received on or after July 1, 2012,

Requirements bslow only apply when the measurs is applicable to the prujéct, Cnde Addition
referances below are applicable to New Non-Residential buildings. Corresponding re- | Other New | >2,000 sq ft
quiremants for additions and alterations can be found in Title 24 Part 11, Division 5.7. Non- OR
Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications received July 1, 2012 or "
g3 Residential| Alteration
>$500,000°
Type of Project Proposed (Check box if applicable)
Recycling by Occupants: Provide spacs for storage, collection, and loading of
recycling, compeost and trash. (13C.5.410.1, et al) - See Administrative Bulletin 088 for o e
details.
Energy Efficiency: Demonstrate a 15% energy use reduction compared to 200 ° ni
California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6. (13C.5.201.1.1) "
Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle parking for 5% of total
motarized parking capacity sach, or meet San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, 9 &
whichever is greater (or LEED credit SSc4.2). (13C.5.106.4)
Fuel efficient vehicle and carpool parking: Provide stall marking for
low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles; approximately 8% of total & ®
spaces. (13C.5.106.5)
Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000 gal/day,
ar >100 gal/day if in buildings over 50,000 sq. ft. ® ®
Indoor Water Efficiency: Reduce overall use of potable water within the building by 20%
for showerheads, lavatories, kitchen faucets, wash fountains, water closets, and urinals. (13C.5.303.2) @ ®
Commissioning: For new buildings greater than 10,000 square feet, commissicning
shall be included in the design and construction of the project to verify that the building ®
systems and components meet the owner’s project requirements. (13C.5.410.2) ® (Testing &
OR for buildings less than 10,000 square feet, testing and adjusting of systems is requirsd. Balancing)
Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction
(13C.5.504.3) ® ®
Adhesives, sealants, and caulks: Comply with VOC limits in SCAQMD Rule 1168
YOC limits and California Code of Reguiations Title 17 for aerosol adhesives. (13C.5.504.4.1) ® ®
Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board
Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measurs and California Code of Regulations ] ]
Title 17 for aerosal paints. (13C.5.504.4.3)
Carpet: All carpst must meet one of the following:
1. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program
2. Califormia Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the testing of VOCs
(Specification 01350)
3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold levsl ® @
4. Scientific Cerlifications Systems Sustainable Choice
AND Carpet cushion must meet CRI| Green Label,
AND Carpet adhesive must not sxceed 50 g/l VOC contsnt. (13C.5.504.4.4)
Composite wood: Meet CARB Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite YWood {13C.5.504.4.5) [ ]
Resilient flooring systems: For 50% of floor area receiving resilient fiooring, install
resilient flooring complying with the VOC-emission limits defined in the 2008 Collabarative
for High Performance Schaols (CHPS) criteria or certified under the Resilient Floor ® ®
Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScars program. (13C.5.504.4.6)
Environmental Tobacco Smoke: Prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building ®
entrias, outdoar air intakes, and operable windows. (13C.5.504.7) ®
Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in regularly occupied spaces of - LT St
; : i ) See C._ﬂ.TE-l Part 11
meachanically ventilated buildings. (13C.5.504.5.3) Saction 5.714.8
Acoustical Control: wall and roof-csilings STC 50, exterior windows STC 30, party ® scecat
walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. (13C.5.507.4) @ Part 11 Section
5.714.7
CFCs and Halons: Do not install equipment that contains CFCs or Halons. (13C.5.508.1) ® ©

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
without the expressed written consent of SIA
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

ISSUES / REVISIONS

Additional Requirements for New A, B, I, OR M Occupancy Projects 5,000 - 25,000 Square Feet

Construction Waste Management - Divert 75% of construction and demalition ]

debris {i.e. 10% more than required by the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris (2] Dr:i?r?:rtfe&il
Crdinance) v
Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency

Effective January 1, 2012: Generate renewable energy on-site equal to 21% of total

annual energy cost (LEED EAc2), OR

demanstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% compared to Title 24 & nir

Part § 2008), OR
purchase Green-E certified renewable energy credits for 35% of total electricity use

(LEED EACS). l
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